

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CRAIG DANNY GONZALES,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S240044

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

OCT - 2 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Third Appellate District Third, Case No. C078960
Sacramento County Superior Court, Case No. 03F07705
The Honorable Marjorie Koller, Judge

Deputy



RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ERIC L. CHRISTOFFERSEN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
RACHELLE A. NEWCOMB
Deputy Attorney General
IVAN P. MARRS
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 260636
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7734
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Email: Ivan.Marrs@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

COPY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Introduction 6

Argument..... 6

 I. Section 473, Subdivision (b), Requires a Forgery
 Conviction and a Disqualifying Identity-theft
 Conviction to be Concurrently Established; there is no
 Ambiguity 6

 II. Reduction of a Forgery Conviction is Reasonably
 Precluded by Concurrent, not Separate, Identity-Theft
 Convictions 8

 III. Section 473, Subdivision (b), is Constitutional 11

Conclusion..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 677	13
<i>In re D.B.</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 941	11
<i>Johnson v. Department of Justice</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 871	12, 13, 14
<i>People v. Alexander</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 846	12
<i>People v. Athar</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 396	8
<i>People v. Avery</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 49	8
<i>People v. Batman</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 587	10
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312	12
<i>People v. Casillas</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 745	9
<i>People v. Catalan</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 173	10
<i>People v. Guzman</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 577	12
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 800	10, 13, 14
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1962) 210 Cal.App.2d 805	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Montgomery</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 1385	9
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 399	12
<i>People v. Ranscht</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 1369	12
<i>People v. Walker</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 872, 879	9
<i>People v. Wilkinson</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 821	13
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93	12
<i>People v. Zamarripa</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 1179	9
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> (1982) 457 U.S. 202	13

STATUTES

Penal Code	
§ 473, subd.	14
§ 473, subd. (b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 530.5	10
§ 1170.18, subd. (i)	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution	
Article I, section 7	12
United States Constitution	
Fourteenth Amendment	12
